

<b>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</b> Colorado State Judicial Building 2 East 14 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	<p style="text-align: center;">COURT USE ONLY</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Case Number 2008 CA 1828</p>
Appeal from the District Court, Boulder County, Colorado Honorable M. Gwyneth Whalen, Presiding Case Number 2007 CV 349	
<b>Plaintiffs/Appellees:</b> PRESBYTERY OF PLAINS AND PEAKS and COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF BOULDER COUNTY  v.  <b>Defendants/Appellants:</b> INDIAN PEAKS COMMUNITY CHURCH and GEORGES MICHAEL HOUSSNEY	
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants:  Richard T. LiPuma, #17892 <i>LiPuma Law Associates, llc</i> 1635 Foxtrail Drive Loveland, Colorado 80538 Telephone: (970) 776-3292 Facsimile: (970) 776-3301 E-mail: rlipuma@aol.com	
<b>APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents . . . . .	i
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Issues Presented . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
I. Nature, Course and Disposition . . . . .	1
II. Statement of Facts . . . . .	3
A. IPCC is a Legal Entity—a Corporation; Covenant is an Ecclesiastical Entity—a Particular Church of PCUSA. . . . .	3
B. The Property Was Originally Owned by Presbytery, Held in Trust for PCUSA, and Used by Covenant . . . . .	4
C. The Property was Conveyed to IPCC in 1992, Free From any Trust for PCUSA’s Benefit . . . . .	6
D. Presbytery Voluntarily Dissolved Relations Between PCUSA and IPCC/Covenant as of January 31, 2000. . . . .	8
E. Presbytery Directed That the Property Remain With IPCC, and be Used for a New Church Development Project . . . . .	14
F. Presbytery Abandoned the New Church Development Project and Did Not Retain any Right to Redirect the Usage or Disposition of the Property . . . . .	17

G.	IPCC Attempted but Failed to Rejoin PCUSA, and This Dispute Arose Over Ownership and Use of the Property . . . . .	19
	Summary of the Argument . . . . .	22
	Argument . . . . .	23
I.	IPCC’s Property Was Not Conveyed Into A Valid Trust For PCUSA’s Benefit . . . . .	23
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	23
B.	The Trial Court Erred by Applying Polity Theory to Establish a Trust, Rather Than Applying Neutral Principles of Law . . . . .	24
C.	Applying Neutral Principles of Law, There Was No Valid Conveyance of a Trust Interest In or After 1992 . . . . .	28
D.	IPCC Had No Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws That Created a Trust Interest . . . . .	30
II.	Assuming a Trust Existed, Presbytery Directed Upon Dissolution of Covenant That the Property Would Remain With IPCC, and Presbytery Relinquished Any Further Rights and Interests in the Property . . . . .	34
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	34
B.	Presbytery Had No Ownership or Reversionary Interest . . . . .	35

C.	Presbytery Directed That the Property Would Remain Titled in IPCC and Used For IPCC’s Benefit After the Dissolution of Covenant . . . . .	36
D.	The United States and Colorado Constitutions Prohibit Imposition of Book of Order Provisions Against IPCC and Its Property After January 31, 2000 . . . . .	37
III.	If the Property is Awarded to Presbytery, IPCC’s Contributions to the Value of Improvements Should be Reimbursed Pursuant to Rule 105(e), and the Trial Court Erred in Excluding Evidence of Such Contributions . . . . .	40
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue . . . . .	40
B.	If Presbytery Was Properly Awarded Possession, IPCC Is Entitled to Recover Its Contributions to the Value of the Property and a New Trial is Required . . . . .	40
	Conclusion . . . . .	45
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alleghany County v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	38
<i>Armor v. Spalding</i> , 23 P. 789 (Colo. 1890)	28
<i>Banek v. J.L. Thomas</i> , 733 P.2d 1171 (Colo. 1986)	43
<i>Bernson v. Koch</i> , 534 P.2d 334 (Colo. App. 1975)	26
<i>Bishop and Diocese of Colorado v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1985) <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 826 (1986)	23, 24, 26-27, 28, 30, 31, 35-36
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1983)	39
<i>DiChellis v. Peterson Chiropractic Clinic</i> , 630 P.2d 103 (Colo. App. 1981)	42
<i>Dickey v. Snodgrass</i> , 673 P.2d 51 (Colo. App. 1983)	26
<i>E-470 Pub. Highway Auth. v. 455 Co.</i> , 3 P.3d 18 (Colo. 2000)	40
<i>Horst v. Traudt</i> , 96 P. 259 (Colo. 1908)	26
<i>In re Estate of Daniels</i> , 665 P.2d 594 (Colo. 1983)	28, 30
<i>In re Estate of Granberry</i> , 30 Colo.App. 590, 498 P.2d 960 (1972)	31, 33-34
<i>In re Estate of Kiser</i> , 72 P.3d 425 (Colo. App. 2003)	23-24
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	25-26

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	38, 39
<i>Learned v. Tritch</i> , 6 Colo. 432, 1882 WL 230 (1882)	29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	38
<i>Morgan v. Wright</i> , 399 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1965)	28, 30-31
<i>People v. District Court, City and County of Denver</i> , 953 P.2d 184 (Colo. 1998)	34
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	25
<i>State of Colorado v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995)	38
<i>The Denver Foundation v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 163 P.3d 1116 (Colo. 2007)	23, 34
<i>Vu v. Fouts</i> , 924 P.2d 1129 (Colo. App. 1996)	40
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	24-25
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
C.R.C.P. 16(f)(5)	42-43
C.R.C.P. 105	40
C.R.C.P. 105(a)	40
C.R.C.P. 105(e)	41, 44
C.R.E. 103(a)	43

C.R.E. 103(a)(2)	40
C.R.S. § 38-10-106	28
C.R.S. § 38-30-113(2)(b)	29, 34

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. 1	38
Colo. Const. art. II § 4	39

**Miscellaneous:**

Restatement (Third) of Trusts §13	28
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 22(1)(b)	29, 33
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 24(4)	29
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 61	37
